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| am writing regarding_care level. As you know, we set our pricing according

to the level of care required by a Resident. If the Resident’s care needs increase, we sometimes need to
increase our pricing in order to account for the additional staff time and resources required to meet

those needs.

At this time, we will be increasing-evel of care to a Level [ll plus the incontinence program
which will be $1650 a month in addition to the base rent of $6500, due to the additional care she

requires. This will go into effect on_ I

f you have any questions please feel free to call.
And thank you, as always, for allowing us to care for-

Thank you,

// J é Uohizn

Angela Pelletier
Acting Executive Director/Operations Manager

Woodbine Senior Living

$02-872-1700
6 Freeman Wood:
Essex Junction, VT (5452
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/\c;\ .VERMONT AGENCY oF HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING
Division ol Liccusing_and Protection

11C 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury VT 05671-2060
hi//www dlp.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

Katy Lemecry, Manager
Spring Village At Essex

6 Freeman Woods

Essex Junction, VT 05452

Dear Ms. Lemery:

[ am writing in response to your recent request for an LOC variance to rclain_at your
facility even though the care needs of this resident exceed those for which you are licensed to provide.
You have stated that you are able to meet the needs of this resident in the setting. The family, resident

and physician concur with this placement. Based upon this and other information submitted, the
request is granted, effective _

This variance may be reviewed and terminated by the Division of Licensing and Protection
(“Division™) at any time. Further, it is necessary to notify the Division if the resident’s condition
changes or if the resident is discharged.

I would note that although the Division reviews the staffing lcvels submilled. the approval of this
variance does not mean that the Division has deemed your staffing adequate to mecel the assessed needs
of alt residents at this facility. The facility is still responsible for compliance with RCIH requirement
5.11.a in regards to staffing.

[f you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (802) 241-0480.
Sinccrely.
B, -

\/::).7 Lan ({3 Lo 2P R, pig
Suzamne Leavitt, RN, MS
State Survey Agency Director
Assistant Director, Division of Licensing & Protection
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Developmental Disabilities Services Blind and Visually Imparied
Licensing and Protection Vocational Rehabilitation




Division of Licensing & Protection

Nursing Home tevel of Care Determinations
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Facility Name: _ %_? [A)V2X)

Applicant Name: _

P /
(/ Send to CFC YES @O)

‘Admit ~ Retain ) Denial

Effective Date:

Meets NH LOC_EIigibility:

TS ——_1 e . :

e e e e

—y—

Does not Meet NH LOC Eligibility:

with the Residential Care Home Regulattons at a level

variance.
t meet nursing home level of care.:

1. The Facility is currently out of.compliance
or pattern which preciudes this Division from offering a
2. Resident assessment indicates that the resident does no
Resident is appropriate for residential home level of care

Comments: _ . __ D — = o

L2 Coih Ve Dote

Signature
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LEVEL OF CARE (LOC) VARIANCE REQUEST




Spring Villaga nt Essax

Laval of Care {LOC) Varisnte request

Continued #4 ;
For dressing, oral hyglore and tolletirg, JJJJles o5 norsettwtthout cancem. sha vaes s wheeichalr
for trangporstation sacondary to her insbility to malntain a randing position dua to her demantis, She (s

unabk to propel hersel! requiring the assistance of one shilf memper.
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Residency Agreement
Spring Village at Essex
6 Freeman Woods
Essex Jct, VT 05452

reement”) is made and entered into this
(“Effective Date”) by and between:

(i) SHP Essex TR3, LLC dba Spring Village at Essex {“Owner”] acting through its Manager,

Woodbine Senior Living.

(“You” or “Resident”). (If more than one person enters into this Residency Agreement,

the word “you” as used herein shall include both persons unless otherwise stated. )
The Community is licensed as a Residential Care Residence by the State of Vermont.
Programs and Services available at this Community include (but not limited to):
Memory Care - Levels One through Three
Continence Care

Respite Care

Notes {Please initial and date):




Exhibit 4)

;> The Rasident Grievance Procedtire (attache d as Exhibit 3)

nearning Advance Directives, set Farthin Article V

sement titled “Grievance Precedure/Conflict

explained the terms of this Residency Agreement to you, You

nent by signing in the space provided below.

RESIDENT RESPONSIBLE PARTY

SECOND RESIDENT (if applicable) RESPONSIBLE PARTY

Signature Sighature

Print Name Print Name
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Memory Care Base Fa
Memaory Cai
Memaory Care Lavel Tws
Memory Care Level Three Fee (if app
Medication Assistance and Administration
Continence Care

Respite Care (if applicable)

Total Monthly Fee:

Community Fee

Effective Date:_

/ /

Community: ) /)
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WMARALIMITY GIRDELINES
SMOKING POL
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side 5 Kirig area
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igaret g Y = Il ba kar l=n < dicatiot 1
Al 3 2 he yasident de to smol
in *'F‘“ S 1 et rasoens|o
pe t aff meamber when smoking
Extinguished cigarattas must De QISPOsE : Of gnated ptacles onl eyvs ajthe
a lit or extinguished cigarette in a trash receptacie or in the grass or mulc
Our Resident Designated Smoking Areais: To be determined
WEAPONS
No weapons of any type including firearms and ammunition will be allowed by residents or their
guests.
PETS

Pets are permitted to visit the premises. Cats and dogs visiting at the home shall have a current

rabies vaccination and if accessible to residents they shall be in a good health and non

aggressive to residents

BUSINESS AND VISITING HOURS
Spring Village at Essex encourages visitors between the hours of 8 AM to 8 PM. During the

hours that the community is locked for safety reasons there is a mechanism at the front doors
that allows visitors to call into the community and be allowed to access.
Business hours are Manday through Friday, Sam to Spm excluding national holidays.

OVERNIGHT GUESTS
Not to exceed seven (7) consecutive nights. Meal tickets for dining may be purchased at the

~{ c
















ACCS resicdents have the right to be away from the home for voluntary leaves of more than 24
hours, unless a legally appointed guardian directs the home otherwise. ACCs residents have the
right to make decisions about such voluntary leaves without influence from the home

he enumeration of resident’s rights shall not be construed to limit, modify, abridge or reduce

any rights that a resident otherwise enjoys as a human being or citizen. A summary of the
obligations of the residential care home to its residents shall be written in clear language, large
print, given to residents on admission and posted conspicuously in a public place in the home,
Such notice shall also summarize the homes grievance procedure and directions for contacting
the Ombudsman Program and Vermont Protection and Advocacy, Inc

THE RESIDENT AND /OR RESPONSIBLE PARTIES SIGNATURE BELOW 15 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE
RESIDENT’S EDUCATION OF THESE RIGHTS.

RESIDENT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY:
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EXHIBIT S

EPARTY AXDEMDUM

RENFOMNSIBLE

RECITALS

5 live in the suite, or already lives in the suite (the” Suite") identifiad in

WHEREAS, the Resident dasire

Residency Agreemant betwean 5Spring Viliaga at Essex and the Resident the {Residency Agreement;) of

which this Addendum is made part; and

WHEREAS, Spring Village is willing to enter into Residency Agreement if the Resident identifies an
individual who is willing to provide certain assistance to or in behalf of the Resident’s financial
obligations to Spring Village under residency Agreemeant in the event that the Resident does not make

payments when due: and
WHEREAS, the Responsible Party has agreed to provide such assistance and pay such obligations if and
as necessary.

In consideration of the foregoing, the parties agree as follows:

A. In the event that the condition of the Resident makes such assistance necessary or
advisable, the Responsible Party, upon the request of the Community, will:

Participate as needed with the Community staff evaluating the Resident’s needs

1
and in planning and implementing an appropriate plan for the Resident’s care;

2. Assist the Resident as necessary to maintain the Resident’s welfare and to fulfill
the Resident’s obligations under the Residency Agreement;

3, Assist the Resident in transferring to a hospital, nursing home, or other medical
facility in the event that the Resident’s needs can no longer be met by the
Community;

4. Will remove the Resident’s personal property from the Apartment/Suite when
the Resident leaves the Community;

5 Will make necessary arrangements for funeral services and burial in the event

of death



B In the event that the Resident fails to pay any amount or amounts due to the
)mmunity under the Residency Agreement, the Responsible Party hereby agrees to pay the
Community all amounts due from the Resident under the Residency Agreement, as it may be amended

ncluding any amounts resuiting from increases in fees or char
rees to pay the Community within thirty (30) days of

from time to time, ges authorized by the
Residency Agreement. The Responsible Party ag
receiving each notice from the Community of nonpayment by the Resident

that he/she has received and has reviewed a copy

C. The Responsible Party acknowledg
auestions the Responsible Party

of the Residency Agreement, and has had an opportunity to ask any gt
may have,

D. The Recitals hereto are incorporated in this Addendum as if set forth herein

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have duly executed this Addendum, or have caused this
Addendum to be duly executed on their behalf, as of the day and year first above written.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY

X oA AP Yy 47 X
{ i / o/ L," )(/ 7 =€ ==
Signdture /,-"
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Executive Director
Title
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Dear Spring Village at Essex Families,

I wanted you to be among the first to know that effective _ Spring Village at Essex
will be managed by HallKeen Assisted Living, an expericnced operator ol(mislul lmng‘\

commutities based in Norwood, Massachusetts. w

HallKeen operates |1 communities including propertics in Winooski, Vermont, Sunapee, New
Hampshire, and Providence, Rhode Island, and along with it's operating partner Northbridge
Advisory Services, of Burlington, Massachuselts, they bring extensive skills in memory care
staff training, resident programming, and leadership support. For the past several weeks,
HallKeen has been investing significant time in the community to make the transition as

seamless as possible,

Perhaps the most visible change you will see in the next month or so is the introduction of our
new name, Maple Ridge Memory Care, a name that was proudly created by members of our
own team here in Essex. The Spring Village name and brand is owned by our previous
management company, Woodbine Senior Living, heace the need to rename.

Iam eager for you to meet Warren Strong, Sharon Ricardi, Greg Anderson, and other members
of the HallKc¢en/Northbridge leadership team. Please consider attending a private reception
exclusively for our families to meet and learn about the new management company in our
Town Square on at 6:30PM. Pleasc Ict me know if you are able to
join us.

On behalf of aur entire staff, we arc exciled about this new management direction and look
forward to bringing their experience, best practices, and strong commitment to quality care to

directly benefit our residents and their familics.

Please feel free to stop by with any questions, My daor is always open!
Sipleerely,

o (Z// O A”

Katy l mery.
Exccutive ]')nu;lur
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This letter is to notify you that we intend to discharge you from this community on - The specific
reasons for your discharge are:

ﬂ Iii“"i iiiiiii Iiiii imii Iii hime is licensed

You have been a resident of our community since _ Although, we have enjoyed having you and
your family be a part of our community, we feel that your level of care has exceed what we can safely
provide for you due to the need for a 2-person transfer, mechanical lift and refusal of care. At times
during your refusal of care your abusive language and physical contact with the staff has provided an
unsafe environment. Even with the variance from the state in place, we feel your needs are not safely
meet in our community.

You have the right to appeal the decision of discharge. You have the right to remain in the community
until there is a final decision on your appeal. To appeal, you must complete the following steps:

1. You or your legal representative must inform the Executive Director or the State Survey Agency
Director, Suzanne Leavitt that you wish to appeal this discharge notice. You can make this
request verbally or in writing to:

Suzanne Leavitt, State Survey Agency Director
Division of Licensing and Protection
HC2 South 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671
Telephone: 802-241-0480
2. You must request the appeal within 10 business days from the date you received this notice.



3. At the time you request the appeal, you or your legal representative must pravide material
information to the State Survey Agency Director explaining why you disagree with the proposed

discharge.
4. The State Survey Agency Director or a designee will make a decision within eight business days

of your request to appeal this discharge.

5. If you do not understand this letter or if you need help requesting an appeal, you can contact
The Long-Term Ombudsman, Disability Right's Vermont or the Vermont Senior Citizens Law
Project. Please let the Executive Director know if you need assistance contacting one of these

agencies.

If you do not wish to appeal this notice, you do not need to take any further action. The Executive
Director will inform you of the next steps to proceed with the discharge/transfer. You do not have to
leave the community until the date specified in the first paragraph of this letter.

Please let me know if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Katy Lemery
Executive Director
Spring Village at Essex

Ee:

Suzanne Leavitt
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VERMONT LEGAL AID, INC.

VERMONT OMBUDSMAN PROJECT
264 NORTH WINOOSKI AVE.

OFFICES: BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05401 OFFICES:
(802) 863-5620 (VOICEAND TTY)

BURLINGTON FAX (802) 863-7152 MONTPELIER

(800) 747-5022 SPRINGFIELD

ST. JOHNSBURY

To Suzanne Leavitt,

_ is a resident at Maple Ridge Memory Care, formerly Spring Village Memory Care

in Essex Jet, Vermont. ﬁvas issued a 30-day discharge notice on &
family sought assistance from our Office in requesting an appeal of the involuntary
discharge. This appeal is timely.

B - 2dniited to Maple Ridge in— She has been a resident since that time. At

admission,-had a a diagnosis of is currently assessed
and assigned to what Maple Ridge calls “Memory Three” level of care and the Continence care

program. As stated in the Residency agreement, “Memory Three” level of care is designed for
residents who require more frequent and intensive assistance with activities of daily living.

Maple Ridge’s discharge notice provides two reasons for_discha_rge: (1) that her
needs exceed the level of care the home can provide under the facility’s level 3 residential care
home licensure; and (2) that - is a threat to herself and to the welfare of other residents

and staff.
Maple Ridge’s reasons for discharging M ;o oinst her will are not supported.

In I, \1:plc Ridge applicd for a variance to retain t their facility. In
their application to DAIL, Maple Ridge stated that_required nursing home level of
care due to her unpredictable behavior during Hoyer lifts, dressing, oral hygene, and toiletini.

Maple Ridge also stated in its variance request that they were “currently” meeting
care nccdsh her family and the treating physican agreed with Maple Ridge’s
assessment that care needs could be met by the facility. Based on the information

and materials submitted by Maple Ridge, DAIL granted the facility’s variance request, effective

_ family was not informed about DAIL’s approval of the variance at the time of DAIL
approval. The family was told of the approval on I NIj M+ hich is when the family
learned of Maple Ridge’s decision to issue 0 involuntary discharge notice). At the
same meecting, the family was told (for the first time) that that ﬁvas: (1) having 2-3
“accidents” a day with incontinence that were taking extra staff time; (2) using inappropriate
language in stressful situations like durini Hoicr transfers; and (3) at times, resisting care. Maple

Ridge also indicated to the family that could be loud” in community spaces, which
was disruptive to other residents. The reasons provided by Maple Ridge toﬂfamily

The Vermont Ombudsman Project advocates for residents of long-term care facilities,
including nursing and residential care homes. The Vermont Ombudsman Projectis a
division of Vermont Legal Aid, Inc.



for the involuntary discharge do not support the facility’s claims that- is a threat to
herself or to the welfare other residents and staff.

In fact, the reasons provided by Maple Ridge as the basis for the involuntary discharge should
not be unexpected due toﬁliagnosis of I T .:thermore, Maple
Ridge promotes itself as a “community specializing in Alzheimer’s, Dementia and Memory
Loss.” Furthermore, Maple Ridge is approved as a Memory Care Special Care Unit (Unit in this
case meaning the entire building). In the Memory Care Description of Services and Programs
submitted to the State in INIJEEM Maple Ridge outlines it’s scope of services. The list includes
care for people with at least seven different types of dementia, many of which have “behaviors”
(such as resistance to care and inappropriate language) as common symptoms. The description of
services goes on to say that: Dementia is a progressive disease, so staff members are F
coRGigiously reassessing residents to make certain that as each resident’s needs and chnatlenges
change, Spring Village is ready 1o help the resident make the next transition in care. A resj
care plan, which documents challenges and subsequent interventions provides the staff with a
basis or a “road map” in the provision of resident care.
L o .

Maple Ridge’s actual approach to caring for MMM as reflected in its decision to involuntary
discharge her) conflicts with its stated approach to resident care. It also must be noted that
multiple concerns and complaints have been raised concerning Maple Ridge in the two years
since its opening. Among the deficiences cited by DAIL has been chronic staff shortages. Staff
turnover has also been a chonic problem (which family members have described as tumultuous
and not conducive to quality care). This is important when we consider the facility’s claims that

is exceeding the level of care at Maple Ridge in light of Maple Ridge’s responsibilty
to have sufficiently trained staff to work effectively with common problems that arise in a
poplulation of residents that includes | NN

After the May 23" meeting F asked— rCP
to see her for an evaluation. anted to rule out any medical issue that might be
contributing to her behavior, wanted medications to be evaluated and anything else that -
T ccmed important.—then_wrotea letter to Maple Ridge in support of not
discharging her from their facility letter is attached to the appeal). In the letter [ ]
-suggests strategies and suggestions for B - oing forward at Maple Ridic. Given

Maple Ridge’s own approach to resident care as stated above, it seems evident that
care plan has not fully explored the “challenges and subsequent interventions” that could make a

positive difference for her.

Based on Maple Ridge’s licensure, variance, and special care unit status, discharge should be the
very last action taken by the facility and only after exhausting all other attempts to meet e
ﬁeeds.

For the reasons stated above, Maple Ridge’s reasons for dischargin hgainst her will
are not supported. Maple Ridge should not be allowed to discharge t this time.

Thank you for taking this appeal into consideration.



Respectfully,

%\"l- 'J\/’ fZALM._

Wendy Rowe

Long Term Care Ombudsman Program
Vermont Legal Aid

264 N. Winooski

Burlington, VT 05401

(802)448-1690

- A

Cec:

Sean Londergan, SLTCO
Clayton Clark, DAIL

Enclosures:

Discharge Notice





